RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2874 OF 2018

Sh. Sohan Lal,

S/o Sh. Laxman Dass,

VPO: Jagatpura, Block: Mukandpur,

District: SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (EE), Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar (Nawanshahar).

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Satpal, B.P.E.O. & Sh. Satwinder Pal, Clerk on behalf of the

Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

2. The appellant has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 25922, dated: 26.12.2018 mentioning therein that due personal reason he is unable to attend today's hearing in the Commission. He further states that as per direction of the Commission the Respondent – PIO has not supplied the

information till 20th December, 2018.

to Information Act, 2005.

3. Sh. Satpal, B.P.E.O. appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant through registered post dated: 31.12.2018, which is taken on record.

4. After getting the information from the Respondent – PIO sent via registered post vide dated: 31.12.2018. The appellant is advised to the go through the information and revert back to the authorities in case he is not satisfied with the information within 10 days. On receipt of the deficiencies, the Respondent is directed to remove the same, before the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him as per provisions of the Right

Cont...P-2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

5. The case is adjourned for **14.02.2019 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.01.2019 Sd/(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

APPEAL CASE No. 2874 of 2018

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2878 OF 2018

Sh. M.L. Jindal, # 42/C, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Medical Officer, Sub-Divisional Hospital, Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Civil Surgeon,

Bathinda. ...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Rajiv Kumar, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

14.11.2018.

2. The appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission.

3. Sh. Rajiv Kumar, Jr. Assistant O/o S.M.O., Sub Divisional Hospital, Talwandi Sabo (Bathinda) appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant's daughter by hand vide letter no. R.T.I./2018/1444, dated: 17.05.2018 and the remaining information has been sent to him through registered post dated: 29.10.2018 but no observation has been received from him. Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the file indicates that the information has been provided to the appellant by the respondent dated: 29.10.2018 but the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information provided. The appellant has not attended the Commission consequently twice entailing thereby that he does not want to follow up his case further. As the Appellant is absent and nothing has been heard from him regarding the receipt of information, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided. No further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2887 OF 2018

Sh. Surjit Singh,

S/o Late Sh. Gokul Singh, VPO: Jarg, Tehsil: Payal,

Distt: Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Education Officer (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk O/o D.E.O. (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib

on behalf of the Respondent – PIO & Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab for the FAA.

ORDER:

14.11.2018.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

- 2. The appellant has informed on telephone that due to personal reason, he cannot attend today's hearing in the Commission and has sought another date.
- 3. Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (EE), Punjab appears on behalf of the FAA and requests that some more time be given to her to file proper reply.
- 4. Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk O/o D.E.O. (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and files reply mentioning therein that

'ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੈਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ/ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਲਿਖ ਕੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਪੋਸਟ ਆਫਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਛੁੱਟੀ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲੇ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਬਾਅਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਦਿਨ ਦੇ ਦੇਵਾਂਗਾ। ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਵੀ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੀ। ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।'

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE No. 2887 of 2018

5. She further states that the appellant has time and again sought the

same information by filling the different RTI applications.

6. In view of the above, the Respondent – FAA is directed to file

proper reply about what action has been taken on the RTI application of

appellant by the Respondent – PIO, on the next date of hearing.

7. The Respondent – PIO is directed to bring the information

regarding this RTI application, which has already been given to the appellant, on

the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against the PIO as

per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

8. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the

Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

9. The case is adjourned for 14.02.2019 at 11:30 AM. Copies of the

order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2888 OF 2018

Sh. Surjit Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gokul Singh, VPO: Jarg, Tehsil: Payal, Distt:Ludhiana..

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk O/o D.E.O. (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib

on behalf of the Respondent – PIO & Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab for the FAA.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant has informed on telephone that due to personal reason, he cannot attend today's hearing in the Commission and has sought another date.
- 3. Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (EE), Punjab appears on behalf of the FAA and requests that some more time be given to her to file proper reply.
- 4. Ms. Malika Rani, Clerk O/o D.E.O. (EE), Fatehgarh Sahib appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and files reply mentioning therein that

'ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੈਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ/ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਬੁਲਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਲਿਖ ਕੇ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਦੇਣ ਲਈ ਪੋਸਟ ਆਫਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਛੁੱਟੀ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਨਹੀਂ ਮਿਲੇ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਬਾਅਦ ਵਿੱਚ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਦਿਨ ਦੇ ਦੇਵਾਂਗਾ। ਪਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਵੀ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੀ। ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਦੀ ਪਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ। '

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE No. 2888 of 2018

5. She further states that the appellant has time and again sought the

same information by filling the different RTI applications.

6. In view of the above, the Respondent – FAA is directed to file

proper reply about what action has been taken on the RTI application of

appellant by the Respondent – PIO, on the next date of hearing.

7. The Respondent – PIO is directed to bring the information

regarding this RTI application, which has already been given to the appellant, on

the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against the PIO as

per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

8. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the

Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

9. The case is adjourned for 14.02.2019 at 11:30 AM. Copies of the

order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2889 OF 2018

Sh. Surjit Singh,

S/o Late Sh. Gokul Singh, VPO: Jarg, Tehsil: Payal,

Distt: Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Circle Education Officer, Nabha Mandal, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (EE), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (EE), Punjab for the FAA.

ORDER:

14.11.2018.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

2. The appellant has informed on telephone that due to personal reason, he cannot attend today's hearing in the Commission and has sought another date.

3. Ms. Jasvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant O/o DPI (EE), Punjab appears on behalf of the FAA and states that the Circle Education Offices has been closed in all districts of Punjab and requests that some more time be given to her to file proper reply.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent – FAA is directed to file proper reply about what action has been taken on the RTI application of appellant, on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

5. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits.

6. The case is adjourned for **14.02.2019** at **11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2916 OF 2018

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, R/o Village Rathewal,

Tehsil: Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Tehsildar,

Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o S.D.M.

Balachaur, Sh. Gurinder Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the

Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant states that incomplete and irrelevant information has been supplied to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. Sh. Baldev Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o S.D.M. Balachaur appears and states that the RTI application of the appellant has been received in their office on 08.06.2018 but the same was related with the PIO O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, which has been transferred u/s 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the PIO o/o Tehsildar, Balachaur vide letter no. 191/R.T.I., dated: 13.06.2018.
- 4. Sh. Gurinder Singh, Jr. Assistant O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur appears and states that the information sought by the appellant is voluminous and laying with the Governance Reforms, Punjab, Mohali.
- 5. In view of the above, the appellant is advised to visit the office of respondent on 21.01.2019, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him and obtain the information on payment of requisite fee, if more than 50 pages, before the next date of hearing.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, **Fax No.** 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE No. 2916 of 2018

- 6. The PIO O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur is again directed to retrieve the available information from the Governance Reforms, Punjab, Mohali and provide the same to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. The case is adjourned for **14.02.2019 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

Sd/(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2917 OF 2018

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, R/o Village Rathewal,

Tehsil: Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

...Respondent

PRESENT: Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o S.D.M.

Balachaur.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the Respondent PIO.
- 3. Sh. Baldev Singh, Superintendent –cum- PIO O/o S.D.M. Balachaur appears and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 185/R.T.I., dated: 05.06.2018 except the point no. 2 of the RTI application of the appellant, which is third party information.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is revealed that there is no third party information involved in this case. Therefore the Respondent PIO is directed to provide the complete information to the appellant in the public interest, before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act. 2005 will be initiated.
- 5. The case is adjourned for **14.02.2019 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 2919 OF 2018

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, S/o Sh. Daulat Ram, R/o Village Rathewal,

Tehsil: Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt: SBS Nagar.

Public Information Officer.

O/o Forest Officer,

Nawanshahar at Garhshankar,

Distt: Hoshiarpur. ...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Baldev Singh, Superintendent -cum- PIO O/o S.D.M.

Balachaur, Sh. Sunil Kumar, Range Officer & Sh. Manoj Kumar, Block Officer O/o Forest Officer, Nawanshahar at Garhshankar.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

15.11.2018.

2. The appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the Respondent - PIO.

- 3. Sh. Sunil Kumar, Range Forest Officer O/o Forest Officer, Nawanshahar at Garhshankar appears with the remaining information for the perusal of the Commission and the same is handed over to the appellant, during the hearing.
- 4. After going through the information, he has acknowledged in writing that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case.
- 5. After examining the case file, it is revealed that the Respondent PIO has supplied the information to the appellant and he has received the same and expressed his willingness in writing that he is satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required, hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.01.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR – 16, CHANDIGARH

Tel No. 0172-2864116, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com; Email: psic26@punjabmail.gov.in;

APPEAL CASE NO. 3026 OF 2018

Sh. M.L. Jindal, # 42/C, Model Town, Phase-1, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Medical Officer,

Sub-Divisional Hospital,

Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Civil Surgeon, Bathinda.

Bathinda. ...Respondents

PRESENT: None is present on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Rajiv Kumar, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondent - PIO.

ORDER:

14.11.2018.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

- 2. The appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on the last hearings dated: 30.10.2018 and 14.11.2018.
- 3. Sh. Rajiv Kumar, Jr. Assistant O/o S.M.O., Sub Divisional Hospital, Talwandi Sabo (Bathinda) appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post vide letter no. R.T.I./2018/1972, dated: 12.07.2018 and letter no. R.T.I./2018/2859, dated: 18.10.2018 but no observation has been received from him. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- The perusal of the file indicates that the information has been provided to the appellant by respondent vide letter dated: 12.07.2018 and 18.10.2018 and that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information provided. The appellant has not attended the Commission consequently thrice entailing thereby that he does not want to follow up his case further. As the Appellant is absent and nothing has been heard from him regarding the receipt of information, it is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided. No further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is closed and disposed off. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 02.01.2019